# NOTICE AND AGENDA OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE MARIETTA CITY COUNCIL Monday, May 06, 2024 at 6:00 PM

# Marietta Municipal Building, 700 S. Highway 77, Marietta, Oklahoma 73448

BUSINESS TO BE CONDUCTED (which may include discussion, consideration, action for approval or disapproval, voting to take any appropriate action, and the revision, amendment and passage of resolutions on the following agenda items):

CALL TO ORDER.

ROLL CALL AND DECLARATION OF QUORUM.

INVOCATION.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

#### **SPECIAL BUSINESS**

- 1. Declaring the City of Marietta a disaster area
- 2. Oklahoma Department of Health using the Old City Hall Building at 101 W. Main as a temporary location for the Love County Health Department.

#### ADJOURN.

## NOTICE OF POSTING:

I, the undersigned Clerk of the City of Marietta, certify that the foregoing Notice and Agenda of the Regular Meeting of the Marietta City Council was posted in prominent public view at the Marietta City Hall, located at 101 W. Main Street, and online at www.mariettaok.city, at 5:00 o'clock p.m. on Thursday, May 2, 2024.

Scott Chaney, Deputy City Clerk Dottie Gwin, City Clerk

1) ottie Gwrn

Agenda - Regular Meeting May 06, 2024 Page 1 of 1

| RESOLUTION |  |
|------------|--|
|------------|--|

### A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE CITY OF MARIETTA A DISASTER AREA

**WHEREAS,** on April 27, 2024., in the City of Marietta a severe weather event with a tornado, high winds, and heavy rainfall occurred causing significant damage to public and private property and

**WHEREAS,** immediate action is required to continue to protect public health, reduce further damage, insure public safety and render emergency relief; and

WHEREAS, We, the City Council of Marietta, Oklahoma, do find the aforementioned conditions continue to threaten the safety and welfare of the city, and create an emergency disaster situation within the meaning of Section 683.3, Oklahoma Emergency Management Act of 2003, as amended:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** I, Kermit McKinney, Mayor of the City of Marietta, Oklahoma, acting under the power vested in me under Oklahoma State Law, do hereby declare The City of Marietta as a disaster area, entitled to aid, relief and assistance and do hereby direct the implementation of the City Emergency Operations Plan.

**PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL and SIGNED** by the Mayor of the City of Marietta this 6<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024.

|                         | CITY OF MARIETTA       |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| ATTEST:                 | KERMIT MCKINNEY, MAYOR |
| DOTTIE GWIN, CITY CLERK |                        |